13.  March 31, 2012 Restatement

The Company identified an error relating to the accounting of share-based compensation to a non-employee.  On
November 11, 2011, the Company entered into a consulting agreement, which awarded shares to a non-employee at
the end of each month (an aggregate of 90,000,000 shares were granted under this agreement), but no compensation
was recorded for the year ended December 31, 2011 and for the three months ended March 31, 2012.

The effect of the error is to increase net loss by $49,000 for the year ended December 31, 2011 and by $41,000 for the
three months ended March 31, 2012. Net loss per share for the year ended December 31, 2011 and for the three
months ended March 31, 2012 was unchanged.

The Company determined that the misstated amount of $41,000 is material to the March 31, 2012 financial
statements.  As a result, the Company amended and restated the interim financial statements for the three months
ended March 31, 2012.

The following tables reflect the impact of the restatement to the consolidated balance sheet and the consolidated
statement of operations.

March 31, 2012

Consolidated Balance Sheet
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Restated
Stockholders’ Deficit
Common Stock $ 5,164 $ 500 $ 5,664
Additional Paid-in Capital 4,321,646 89,500 4,411,146
Deficit Accumulated During the Development Stage (4,622,335) (90,000 ) (4,712,335)
Total Stockholder’ Deficit $ (295,525 ) $ – $ (295,525 )

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2012

Consolidated Statement of Operations
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Restated

General and Administrative $ 52,691 $ 41,000 $ 93,691
Total Operating Expense (78,207 ) (41,000 ) (119,207 )
Loss before Discontinued Operations (337,217 ) (41,000 ) (378,217 )
Net Loss (337,217 ) (41,000 ) (378,217 )
Net Loss Attributable to Medical Care $ (330,771 ) $ (41,000 ) $ (371,771 )
Net Loss Per Share – Basic and Diluted $ (0.00 ) $ (0.00 )

Period from February 27, 2007 (Inception) to March 31,
2012

Consolidated Statement of Operations
As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

General and Administrative $ 1,803,484 $ 90,000 $ 1,893,484
Total Operating Expense (3,567,365) (90,000 ) (3,657,365)

Edgar Filing: Medical Care Technologies Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

49

Loss before Discontinued Operations (4,552,132) (90,000 ) (4,642,132)
Net Loss (4,639,442) (90,000 ) (4,729,442)
Net Loss Attributable to Medical Care $ (4,622,335) $ (90,000 ) $ (4,712,335)

F-23

Edgar Filing: Medical Care Technologies Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

50

Medical Care Technologies Inc.
(A Development Stage Company)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

The restatement did not result in any changes to the amounts previously reported for net cash flows from operating
activities, investing activities or financing activities.

December 31, 2011 Correction of an Error

The Company quantified and evaluated the error using both the balance sheet and income statement approach
pursuant to Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 108, Considering the Effects of Prior Year Misstatements when Quantifying
Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statements (SAB 108) and concluded that the misstated amount of $49,000
is considered immaterial in the prior year when all relevant quantitative and qualitative factors are considered.
Consequently, the December 31, 2011 financial statements included in this Form 10-Q are adjusted to correct the
error. However, prior SEC filings, including the December 31, 2011 Form 10-K will not be amended or restated.

The following tables reflect the impact of the correction of the error to the consolidated balance sheet and consolidated
statements of operations:

December 31, 2011

Consolidated Balance Sheet
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Restated
Stockholders’ Deficit
Common Stock $ 3,089 $ 200 $ 3,289
Additional Paid-in Capital 3,998,827 48,800 4,047,627
Deficit Accumulated During the Development Stage (4,291,564) (49,000 ) (4,340,564)
Total Stockholder’ Deficit $ (289,648 ) $ – $ (289,648 )

For the Year Ended December 31, 2011

Consolidated Statement of Operations
As Previuosly

Reported Adjustment As Restated

General and Administrative $ 876,034 $ 49,000 $ 925,034
Total Operating Expense (1,207,773) (49,000 ) (1,256,773)
Loss before Discontinued Operations (1,934,548) (49,000 ) (1,983,548)
Net Loss (1,934,548) (49,000 ) (1,983,548)
Net Loss Attributable to Medical Care $ (1,923,887) $ (49,000 ) $ (1,972,887)
Net Loss Per Share – Basic and Diluted $ (0.01 ) $ (0.01 )

Period from February 27, 2007 (Inception) to December
31, 2011

Consolidated Statement of Operations
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Restated

General and Administrative $ 1,750,796 $ 49,000 $ 1,799,793
Total Operating Expense (3,489,158) (49,000 ) (3,538,158)
Loss before Discontinued Operations (4,214,915) (49,000 ) (4,263,915)
Net Loss (4,302,225) (49,000 ) (4,351,225)
Net Loss Attributable to Medical Care $ (4,291,564) $ (49,000 ) $ (4,340,564)

Edgar Filing: Medical Care Technologies Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

51

The correction of the error did not result in any changes to the amounts previously reported for net cash flows from
operating activities, investing activities or financing activities.

F-24

Edgar Filing: Medical Care Technologies Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

52

Item 6. Exhibits.

Exhibit Document

31.1 Certification of Principal Executive Officer pursuant to 15d-15(e), promulgated under the Securities and
Exchange Act of 1934, as amended.

31.2 Certification of Principal Financial Officer pursuant to 15d-15(e), promulgated under the Securities and